Safety Stitch Sewing Machine MO-3715
129 —0v 73V MO-3716

MO-3700 MO-aras

Subclasses

PARTS LIST

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02" refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages,

2. Codes on the "@ty” column
+ Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
< 70.17 and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

PN— ) 2 NZTHBIZEL T

YA RAR—YD#0L, #02 ORI, RA—YTFO EI ORWETERTE W,
RO N IR, REERL. 01, 25 OB, B (BiiA—-bN) #EL 2T,
BiatWo () &, BIER*MELTWDSFrMTHI 2K LET,

13A ARV OD————— X, I THLH e EMU ET,

L

29159001
No.0997-02




CONTENTS

£| /9

LMO=8TI5—DE 4300 ...\ttt e e 1
2 MO=3T16—DD4—800 .. ... i\ttt e 1
8. MO=3T16=DF4=800 . ... .\ttt e e e 1
A MO=3T16= DDA =30 ...ttt e e e 1
5. MO=37I6=DE4=30N .. ..ttt e e 1
6.MO-8716—DF4—30N ..................... e e 1
T MO=8T16—DDB=300 ... ...ttt an e e e ettt vt e e 2
8. MO-3TI6—DEB—800 ... ...\ttt ettt et e e 2
9. MO—3716=DF6=300 . ........oiiiieeennreaaranaanins e 2
10.MO=3TI6—FF6=300 ... ...\ttt te ettt te et e et e e e 2
SR (O TR - 1+ 3
12.MO=8T16=FGA=800 . ... .\ttt ettt ettt et et et e e e e 3
18. MO=8TLE—DFB—500 .. ..\ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e 4
14 MO=3T16=FFB=500 . .. ... .\utn ittt e e et e e e ettt 4
16. MO-3TI6—FF6~50H ... ... ... ittt e 5
16. MO—=8T16—FF6~B80H ... ... .\ttt e it ettt et e e e e 6
LT MO=8T16-DE4=820 ... .. ..ttt 7
3 (6 1 U R 1) - 7 PRI 7
19, MO—8T16=TTF6=320 ... ...\ttt e e e et ettt e et 9
20.MO=3T16E=FF6—42H .. .. ... i ittt e e e e .9
21.MO—3716—DE4~330/MOTSMVMOTE) ... ...ttt ittt et e e e e et e ea e e e 11
22. MO~8716—FF6—830/MOTEIMOTE) . . ..o e e e e ettt et et e et et e et n 11
28. MO—8T16=DD4=860/NOBT . .. ...\ttt e e e e e e et e 12
24, MO~-3716A—DE4=800,MO—38T16B~DE4-300 .. ... ... iiitiiraerirreeiiiiiniaeans 12
25, MO=8T48=DBDB—807 ...\ttt ettt et e e e e 13
26. MO—3T43—FBDB~80T .. ... ...ttt ittt e et e et e e 15
27. MO=8T45=DD4—360/N0TT . ...\ttt et e e e et e e e e et e 17
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PART ... ...ttt et e ettt e et a e 19

e



7.M0-3716-DD6-300

9.M0-3716-DF6-300

10.M0-3716-FF6-300

REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ _____ _ DESCRIPTION__________ Y _v_ % _4________8ty _
i R4608-10D-D00 THROAT PLATE M4 1
2 118-82909 KAIN FEED DOG Fagyon 1
3 121-73209 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG TIRIIN 1
4 118-45609 KNIFE LA 1
5 #01 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE iz 1
[ R4GUSTIVE=TIOD THROAT FLATE ISEE I
7 118-82909 MAIN FEED DOG yakayn 1
8 121-73209 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG TN 1
9 118-45609 KNIFE LA 1

10 #01 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE YIAZ 1
IT RAGUE-JOL- D00 THROAT PLATE RU{E T
12 119-87708 MAIN FEED DOG YRy n 1
13 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BOG kivdly 1
14 121-54159 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A31(r3) 1
15 121-62608 PRESSER FOOT ¥ ant¥ (1
TG TIT-65205 REAR PRESSER FOUT TIUAYT [8)]
17 118-45609 KNITE EFAR 1
18 5171 118-45807 UPPER XNIFE B7AZ 1
19 701 121-54167 PRESSER FOOT ASK. ¥ RUARTIYI Y (AR A b YR )
20 121-68209 FIKGER GUARD gy -y (1)
2T TG TI=TOF- 00 THROAT PLATE EL] T
22 121-50306 KEEDLE CLANP, CHAIN LOOPER =¥ afhyadb A 1
23 118-84004 MAIN FEED 206 yazyyn 1
24 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG kre Iy 1
25 118-45609 KNIFE YFAT 1
G FOT TT8-A6807 UPPER KNITFE LRSS !
27 121-54258 PRESSER FOOT ASH. ¥ AIFFL(43) t
28 121-62707 PRESSER FOOT ¥ ayit (n
28 121-65304 REAR PRESSER FOOT [Rlirs 4 n
30 121-57004 PRESSER FOOT HINGE I angdzeyy (1)
k3| TZT-6800T PRESSER FOUT ARNSPRIFG, (B) 3197 A F(B) {D)
32 701 121-54266 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ avg¥rhyr o{ae b -b vE i
33 121-68208 FINGER GUARD g b n
NOTE (FRdR) #0%....FOR EXPORT MU

+ALL PARTS NOT HENTEONED ABOVE ARE SAKE AS THOSE OF H0-3716-DE4-300,
ERPADLIE, HO-3716-DE4-300 % ST,



13.M0-3716-DF6-500 14 MO0-3716-FF6-500
14 15 16 17

REF.NG _ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ __ ___DESCRIEPTION ___ _______ %t _v__ & 4 _______ @&y _
1 R4608-JOF-G0O THROAT PLATE LVRES i
2 119-99208 UPPER LOOPER IYh-p - 1
3 118-84400 NAIN FEED DOG I2E9In 1
4 12} -73506 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG AN 1
5 121-54159 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Ar(r3) 1
[ 121-62608 PRESSER FOOT ¥ ARL (0
7 121-65205 REAR PRESSER FOOT gyORIT (n
8 MDC- 27081600 NEEDLE DCX27 £16 nY BCX27 #16 2
9 #01  MC-0336010-00 NEEDLE B-27 BM100 nY B-27 100 2

10 118-45609 ENITE E5AZ 1
11 702 118-45807 UPPER RNIFE ITAZ I
12 202 121-54167 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ avgsryya v(ak b -1 V% 1
13 121-68209 FINGER GUARD 28 - (1
14 R4612-JOF-GOO THROAT PLATE nilfa 1
5 121-50306 NEEDLE CLAMP, CEAIN LOOPER =5 aghvali A i
16 T19-0920% TFPER LOGPER GE-n - T
17 118-53006 MAEN FEED DOG yakyIn 1
18 121-73506 BIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG TIRYIN 1
15 121-54258 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ 2hAr(s3) 1
20 121-62707 PRESSER FOOT 3 AYAYT (1)
Z1 [21-65304 REAR PRESSER FOOT TYURTL {1}
22 121-57004 PRESSER FOOT ilINGE ¥ abddreyy (1)
23 121-68001 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING, (D) #4197 n 3(B) (1)
24 #02  121-54266 PRESSER FOOT ASM. yadkRzyea {2l - U 1
25 121-68209 FINGER GUARD R (i)
26 MIC-Z70B1600 NEEDLE DCXZ7 216 AV DCK27 216 Z
27 201 MC-0336010-00 NEEDLE B-27 NM100 AY B-27 108 2
28 1i8-45609 KNIFE EsAX i
29 #02  118-45807 YPPER KNIFE YTAR 1
NOTE (#:32) #01....FOR JE JEH
#02....FOR EXPORT #i

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED AROVE ARE SAME AS THOSE GF HO-3716-DE4-300.
LR OISIE, MO-3716-DE4-300 & £ T4,



16 . MO-3716-FF6-60H

REF.NO  NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ________ DESCRIPTION _ _________t _¥_ % _4________Qy_ _
1 121-07306 CRANKSHAFT yay ¥ 1
2 R4612-JOF-K0O THROAT PLATE A48 1
3 121-55552 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 2 YR ITEFT(I3) i
4 121-57319 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ARM 4 YR{ITEYY 97 (1)
5 121-65908 REAR PRESSER FOOT YT )
[ [Z1-68407 PRESSER FOOT HIRGE & YR{ITRITESS (1)
7 121-64000 PRESSER FOOT IRz (1)
8 119-30708 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN IRV ¥ 4 (3)
9 121-68506 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING 4 yR{AVFILIT N (n

10 121-68605 CLOTH GUIDE ARy (1)
T1 01 [Z1-55560 PRESSER FOOT ASK. T R T EVAE A N 1
12 121-688023 FINGER GUARD Lt g -y (n
13 121-76202 UPPER LOOPER YPh-n" - 1
14 118-91601 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER ovA-n - A 74 i
15 118-31500 UPPER LOOPER ARK B PA-N 9T B 1
5 T2I-T1104 WATR FEED LOG FaETIN T
17 121-74207 DEFFERERTIAL FEED DOG 79EUN §
18 11959802 LOWER LOOPER RN - 1
19 120-04909 KNIFE L% 1
20 #01  115-65900 UPPER KNIFE 9YAZ !
ji¥) 115-66502 LOWER NIFE FRAT T
22 121-33682 LOWER KNIFE BRACKET ASK. FAAZPIYIR{{ 2%} \
23 121-33500 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD PRAZAFAV I {n
24 121-12801 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE YA BFYE v A 1
25 121-50702 NEEBLE CLAMP, CHAIK LOOPER =y gl A 1
76 MDC-Z70BZ100 WEEDLE DCX27 £21 A DCKZT £21 )
27 #02  HC-0336013-00 NEEDLE B-27 NM130 Al B-27 £130 2
KOTE (#:3) #01....FOR EXPORT Bl
#02....FOR JE JEM

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3716-DE4-300.
LA oSk, M0-3716-DE4-300 L #50TY,



REE.NQ _ _NOTE _  PARTMNO. _ . _ ___ DESCRIPTION _________ LI S S S Quy_ _
1 R4508-JOE-DOB  THROAT PLATE nY{4 |
2 121-70700 MAIN FEED DOG Yaksun 1
3 121-72904 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG i v LN I
4 121-54654 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ A (43) 1
5 121-67103 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ¥ avkIIeyy {1)
6 121-63101 TRONT PRESSER FOOT JIA¥I (1
7 121-65502 REAR PRESSER FOOT yyotyL (1
8 121-68100 CLOTH GUIDE EVp 3 A (1)
9 B1515-816-000 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING AIIF AR (1)

10 119-30807 HINGE PIN =R VATEYY Y (1)
11 119-91304 SPRING TIAFIN & m
12 119-93508 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN IRy Iy (1)
13 #01 121-54B662 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ agkprsya y(av - vk |
14 118-20800 FINGER GUARD b1l M (n
15 118-45609 KENIFE ALY 1
16 F01  118-45807 UPPER KNIFE BTYAZ 1
17 R4608-JOF-D0A  THROAT PLATE nY44 1
18 121-70809 MAIN FEED DOG Yaryin 1
19 121-73407 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG TN 1

20 121-54753 PRESSER FOOT ASH. I avtte(y3) 1

21 121-63200 FRONT PRESSER FOOT JIFYI (1)

29 121-65502 REAR PRESSER FOOT YOI n

23 121-68100 CLOTH GUIDE ES s nt {n

24 BI515-816-000 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING AYIYF % (1

25 121-57103 PRESSER FOOT HINGE I avtyreyy (1)

26 119-93508 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN THvyyr ¥ 7 (1)

27 119-91304 SPRING FhApIn 2 (n

28 119-30807 HINGE PIN R VEFERYY I S (1)

29 #01 121-54761 PRESSER FOOT ASM. yravddraya b2 k- vy 1

30 #01 118-20800 FINGER GUARD kg -p §))

31 11845609 KNIFE b5AR I

32 #01 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE YYAR 1

NOTE {(¥%&) #01,,..FOR EXPORT iy 3

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MO-3716-DE4-300.
ERUNDEREIE, M0-3716-DE4-300 & BT,



REF.NO __NOTE _ __PART RO, ______ . _ DESCRILPTLION ________ .. LA S B Qty _ |
1 R4612-JOF-DOA  THROAT PLATE VEE: 1
2 121-50306 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER =y anhynlh A ]
3 121-70908 MAIN FEED DOG yagoyyn I
4 121-73407 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG vr VRN 1
5 121-54852 PRESSER FOOT ASM. I AYRFL(H]) 1
6 121-63309 PRESSER FOOT JLFYI (n
7 119-91205 REAR PRESSER FOOT FhA¥T (n
8 119-91015 PRESSER FOOT HINGE v bt vy (1)
9 121-68100 CLOTH GUIDE RIAHI (B

10 B1515-816-00F PRESSER FOOT AEM SPRING B FHIY7 i B (1)
11 119-93508 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN P ERANS AL (1)
12 119-91304 SPRING ThAHIn 5 (n
13 119-30807 HINGE PIN & VAFERYY Y 4 {n
14 #01 121-54860 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Y ARSI g -h vy
15 118-20800 FINGER GUARD Ik P -p (n
16 118-45609 KNIFE L7AZ 1
17 #01 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE HTAR 1
18 121-07207 CRANKSHAFT yay ¥ 1
19 R4612-JOF-DOA  THROAT PLATE nI{4 !
20 121-54852 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ e s3) 1
71 121-63309 PRESSER FOOT TIZHI (1)
22 119-91205 REAR PRESSER FOOT itz {(n
23 118-91015 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ¥ 2T euy (1
24 121-68100 CLOTH GUIBE AIRHT (1)
25 B1515-816-00B PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING B t¥z97 n i B (n
26 119-93508 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN LYY Iy M
27 119-91304 SPRING ThE¥IN % (1
28 119-30807 HINGE PIN R YRYIRYY Y S {n
29 #01 121-54860 PRESSER FOOT ASM. yavgsrhyar gl b - vE 1
30 118-20800 FINGER GUARD k" - (1)
31 115-51908 UPPER LOOPER JIR-N - I
32 119-91601 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER YL-n - 4 74 1
33 118-31500 UPPER LOOPER ARM B g74-N U5 B i
34 121-70908 MAIN FEED DOG Yagsin 1
35 121-73407 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG VAL I
36 118-45807 UPPER KNIFL TIAR 1
37 121-50306 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER =3 avhynly X 1
38 MDC-270B1400 NEEDLE DCX27 £14 n} DCX27 £14 2
39 #02 MC-0336009-00 NEEDLE B-27 NM90 nY B-27 90 2
NOTE (#3) #01, .. .FOR EXPORT i B
#02,...FOR JE JEH

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MO-3716-DE4-300.
LRSS, M0-3716-DE4-300 L BT,

- 10 —



23.M0-3716-DD4-360/N067 24 MO-3716A-DE4-300
MG-3716B-DE4-300

14
16
g&@((}@w@

15
AN
Q
REF,NO _ NOTE __ _PART MO, _ ______. DESCRIPTION _______ __. S . S Qty _
1 R4508-J0D-DOC  THROAT PLATE {4 1
2 121-48003 CLOTH WASTE COVER R IN - 1
3 118-79855 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Ax 43 1
4 MAT-80106N00 HINGED TYPE PRESSER FOOT NAVE - R (1
5 118-72108 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ¥ aviyz evy (1)
[3 118-75309 REAR PRESSER FOOT YyIF¥T 1
7 B1515-816-000  PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING AIGF A& {n
8 B1530-816-D00  AUXILIARY STOPPER 3 pAR (1)
9 BI512-816-000 SPRING, FOR REAR PRESSER FOOT 290 VAHT M G {(n
10 B1510-816-000 HINGE PIN I INRET LYy Y (1)
11 #01 118-79863 PRESSER FOOT ASN. I AP AV F - YE) 1
12 118-20800 FINGER GUARD ae - {1
13 MAN-06700040 TAPE OVEREDGING BINDER ASM. FYTHRN AVA - 43 1
14 121-12504 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE C MR 1
15 121-12603 DIFFERENTIAL FEED CAM 11 b 1
16 121-12702 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING B P RAFIN 7B 1
NOTE (#E3) #01....FOR EXPORT i 4 B

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MO-3716-DE4-300.
FR Ao g, HO-3T716-DE4-300 » 30T,

- 12 —



REF.NQ  NOTE _  PARTNO. .. DESCRILPTLION _________. LS S S Quy _ |
1 R4G08-JOD-EOL THROAT PLATE LA I
2 121-50504 CHAIN LOOPER NEEDLE CLAMP 2y abhynih A 1
3 118-82305 MAIN FEED DOG yaryin 1
4 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG Vo CAES 1
5 [21-T6004 UPPER LOOPER Gf-" - 1
6 T18-45609 KNTFE FIA% 1
7 §8-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 bA3y 1/8-44 L=2.8 I
8 #01  118-45807 UPPER KNIFE 9YAR 1
9 122-55006 THREAD GUIDE Fayhy NIy 1

10 121-46403 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE JyE vt URILRT YA 1
T1 121-11902 TAKE-UF LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE =FYyN I AU{REVE Y N AR 1
12 119-99406 NEEDLE HOLDER EYL% 1
I3 122-54256 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE B ASM. BIA- -F AN F¥I By 1
14 B2515-704-00B UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER D ynk-pH 4N 74 B 1
15 118-31807 GAUGE YIA-NH A i -y !
16 T1B-31500 UPPER LOOPER ARK D BR-N U7 B |
17 118-77958 PRESSER FOOT ASM, 3 ] 1
18 RI507-843-B00 PRESSER FOOT 1y (n
19 118-75408 REAR PRESSER FOOT TYUEYL (13}
20 118-72108 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ¥ IGRYT Ly (1
21 B1530-816-D00 AUXILIARY STOPPER Y 3 pA{R (n
22 B1515-816-000 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING AFINF MR (D)
23 Bi512-816-000 SPRING, FOR REAR PRESSER FOOT 28 VAL A n
24 B1510-816-000 HINGE PIN AL LYY by (1)
25 B1511-816-000 HINGE SCREW 28 iy by (1
26 E6T 118-71966 PRESSER FOOT ASH. ¥ I9AYLIR (20 F b YE) 1
27 118-20800 FIKGER GUARD ey - (1
28 MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 A} DCX2T F11 1
29 #02  MC-0336007-50 NEEDLE B-27 NM75 Ay B-27 75 1
30 122-55352 THREAD TENSTON SPRIRG JUNCTION {hFIyN Frya 5 (7h) I

31 122-55105 TENSION DLSK THREAD GUIDE. Fags¥ FArTvI4 1

32 N$-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyRo+yh 11/64-40 1

33 113-69854 THREAD STAND ASH. {bEFIIF 73 I

34 MAD-11532000 CORD STAPLE 1-8 AFYT N (3

35 119-69565 SPOOL REST ARM A ASM. {hEFYF A 43 (2)

36 B3319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE {h3F (6}

37 B3318-704-L00-A  THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT fMFYE YA (4

33 SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 £33y M6 L=15 (4)

39 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD CAP AMITE -¥v97 (n

40 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER {MFF § 91 (1

41 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT ThFE 9% 7 n

42 SM-4051405-SE SCREW X5 L=14 At 13y M5 L=14 (2)

43 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 oahyFyh M5 (2)

44 B3309-843-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. {MEFLRTVEL U7 43 {1

45 B3311-843-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE {MF{RTVI 7R (1)

a6 S3-7110540-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=b TRETEy 11/64-40 L= 5 g}

47 B3309-T04-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM {MIF IhFYE{ §F (1)

48 B3304-704-000-A  THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER {M7VHYF 3 - (n

49 SM-6053000-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 ¢33y ¥6X0.8 30 (1)

50 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 oyhyyr M5 (1)

51 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER T 9 72 (€3]

52 111856501 SPOOL RETAINER 4hv¥ UM A (6)

53 B3320-704-L00-A  SPOOL PIN {h%yrE ¥ {6}

54 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHIGN by (6)

55 [19-66504 SPOOL REST {R¥0SY 7 {6

56 NH-6050001-3E NUT H5 ayh7FyT N5 (G)

57 119-69508 SPOOL REST ARK A 1795 A (2}

58 33321-704-L0B SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, B M7 H91 B n

59 SK-4061201-SE SCREW M6 L=12 Fa Iy M6 L=12 (2}

60 NM-6060001-5E NUT N6 oyAsEYN M6 192 (2)

61 SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3.8 L=20 whEi5y D=3.8 L=20 ()

62 B3317-704-000 NUT {hEFE - AV (2)

63 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 (%2 2 (2)

64 B3321-704-L00 SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A {MAFHF $HL A (n

NOTE (#E372) #01,...FOR EXPORT i s B
#02, ... FOR JE JEF

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF HO-3716-DE4-300.

ERA O SL. H0-3T16-DE4-300 2 3T T,

— 14 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE __ PART NO. BESCRIPTION _______._ . ST S SR 15 S
i #01 R4612-JOD-E01 THROAT PLATE nY44 1
2 R4608-JOD-EDL THROAT PLATE LY2E 1
3 121-50603 CHAIN LOOPER NEEDLE CLAMP =¥ afhuAlL A 1
4 118-84004 MAEN FEED DOG yakyyn 1
5 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG VZZUALS 1
I 121-76004 UPPER LGOPER GIA-N - 1
7 118-45609 KNIFE £5A7 1
8 $5-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 bX3Y 1/8-44 L=2.8 1
9 122-55006 THREAD GUIDE Favhv{bTVH 1

10 121-46403 NEEDLE THREAB GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE FyE vn IAIAVT YIS 1
11 121-11902 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE SRYRT Y AR RFYET Y b AN 1
12 119-99406 NEEDLE HOLBER Y32 1
13 122-54256 GPPER LOOPER GUIDE B ASM. YIN-N - b HT BIR 1
14 B2515-704-008 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER B TA-N A4 AR 1
15 118-31807 GAUGE PIh-PF AbT HEE - I
16 118-31500 UPPER LOOPER ARK B TIA-~ Ur B T
17 118-78055 PRESSER FOOT ASHM. ¥ 43 1
18 B1507-843-F00 PRESSER FQOT ¥z (1
19 118-75507 REAR PRESSER FOOT yyutez (1
20 118-72207 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ¥ AL bvy (1)
71 BI511-816-000 HINGE SCREW 25 VT ey (17
22 BI515-816-00B PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING B THEYF M3 B n
23 B1510-816-000 HINGE PIN ¥ avtir vy by (n
24 B1512-816-000 SPRING, FOR REAR PRESSER FOOT 2% VA¥L nT } (1
25 R1530-816-D00 AUXILIARY STOPPER Fy 3 }AA n
76 F01 118-78063 PRESSER FOOT ASH, ¥ aukRess (av - v%) 1
27 118-20800 FINGER GUARD e g~ (1

28 KDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 Al DCX27 £11 1

29 #02  MC-0336007-50 NEEDLE B-27 NM75 nY B-27 75 1

30 122-55352 THREAD TENSION SPRING JUNCTION {hFRRIn 3y 7 (7)) 1

31 122-55105 TENSION DISK TRREAD GUIDE. Fauyt F{vT9F{ I

32 NS-6110310-8P NUT 11/64-40 nyhyFyh 11/64-40 1

33 119-69854 THREAD STAND ASK. {PAFYHE 23 1

34 119-69585 SPOOL REST ARM A ASK. ThE797 A 73 (2)

35 B3319-704-L00 THREAD GUIBE {h3F (6)

36 B3318-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE ARN JOLNT AP EFATT VT SRR TT (4

37 SM-6061610-8C SCREW M6 L=16 v3azy M6 L=15 {(4)

38 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD CAP TMIFE -3y (n

39 F11-85204 SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER IhEFR 9 91 (1

40 B3305-704-000-A  SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {MTE -9% (1}

41 SH-4051405-8E SCREW M5 =14 Fa 33y WG L=14 &3]

42 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 oyHsiYh M5 (2)

43 B3309-843-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASK. {PAFIRTYH 57 43 (13

44 B3311-843-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE {MF{MTVI ¥4 (n

45 $5-7110540-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IMTEY 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)

46 B3309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM 1037 {b7 931 57 n

47 B3304-704~000-A  THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER {RTYHT Y - (n

48 SH-6053000-SE SCREW M5X0,8 L=30 t323y M5X0.8 30 (n

49 NM-6050001-SE NUT ¥5 oyRyEsh M5 n

50 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER {MTE 9 ¥ n

51 111-85501 SPODL RETAINER {h% 70N 2 (6)

52 B3320-704-L00 SPOOL PIN The¥org - (6)

53 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION eV (8)

54 119-66504 SPOOL REST {he98 7 (63

55 B3317-704-000 NUT {MFE - bATYD (2

56 KM-6050001-3E NUT M5 07H7 19 W5 (67

57 119-69508 SPOOL REST ARM A 1MFIF A (2)

58 B3321-704-L0B SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, B {MHFIF H#PT B (n

59 SH-4061201-SE SCREW M6 L=12 Fa* 139 M6 L=12 (2)

60 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 aypyFyh M6 132 (2)

Gl SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3.8 L=20 YhEFRY D=3.8 L=20 (2}

62 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 |52 4 o (2)

63 B3321-704-L00 SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A {bAFIF HHT A (1)

64 HAG-11532000 CORD STAPLE 1-b AFYT R (3)

NOTE (#:32) #061....FOR EXPORT fin /A
#02....FOR JE JEB

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF MO-3716-DE4-300.

EamAo®ait, K0-3716-DE4-3002 BT,

- 16 —~



REF._NQ _ _NOTE _  PARTNO. _ _ __ . DESCREIPTILON _ _______ . LR S S B Oty _
1 R4808- JOD-EOO THROAT PLATE LYRE: 1
2 118-84202 MAIN FEED BOG yaxyynt I
3 121-73803 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BOG IRy 1
4 122-75103 NEEDLE CLAMP,CHAIN LOOPER (45) =¥ afhyalb A(453Y) 1
5 122-75301 CLOTH WASTE COVER AIE N - 1
5 TZT=A5652 CHATN LOUPER THREAD TARE-UP SR VTN SO AT C Y] 1
7 12145702 THREAD TAKE-UP FITTING BASE =¥ Ry YRR 4 (n
8 B1427-816-000 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER A MARTYE Y A (2)
9 B1428-815-000 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER B M{LFYE Y B (1

10 WP~ 0250516-5D WASHER 2,5X6X0.5 k7% b 3 2.5%6X0.5 (2)

TI S5-TUG0510-SP SCREW 3792-56 L=4.§ TS5y 4732-56 L=4.8 [R)]

12 SH-4040655- 8P SCREW #8237 M4 L=6 1
13 $5-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAFY 11/64-40 L=5 1
14 NS-6110420-5P NUT 11/64-40 orhsF 11/64-40 2
15 118-41661 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A4T43 {2 F -} vE) 1
[ TI8-72405 TRESSER FOOT HINGE Tty (%))
17 118-73601 PRESSER FOOT A% (1}
18 118-92106 PRESSER SPRING AFLEYN F (L
19 B1511-357-000 PIN Afre v n
20 8D-0370401-5P HINGE SCREW D= 3,70 H= 4.0 & iy B=3.7 H=4 (1)
) TT8-94706 FINGER GUARD 1A MY [
22 121-46007 THREAD GUIDE BASE IRIVHAITYIE 1 1
23 121-45106 THREAD GUIDE A S MIAPTYHA 1
24 121-46205 THREAD GUIDE B PR PIA{BTVIB I
25 121-46304 THREAD GUIDE ST 1
76 TZT-45801 CHATN LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ST AT EIN T I
27 121-45900 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE M{VFaghvr 4y 1
28 85-6060340-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.5 k533 3/32-56 1=2.5 1
29 5§-9090610-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 trhyE A+ 9/64-40 L=5.5 2
30 119-95604 DOUBLE-RING LOOPER =3 aghE-N - 2
]| BZYET-845-004 CRATN LOOPER SUPPORT ARN & 5Ty BN 97 A I
32 B2117-845-00B CHAIN LOOPER SUPPORT ARM B =3 2-ky h-n 95 1
33 B2110-845-000 BUSHING, FRONT oY 3-AYY F YA 1
4 B2121-845-000 OIL SEAL Y a-hvy F AR-1 1
35 B2109-816-000 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT =y 2-gvy 1
36 PS-UZT006E-KH SPRING PIN 2X6 27V Y 286 I
37 118-91009 NEEDLE GUARD NIYEF 1
38 B2528-845-000 CHIP GUARD PLATE B-ndr 4b & -3 il 1
39 85-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v33y 9/64-40 L=6 1
40 118-50902 NEEDLE GUARD ¥ 1
ry WAN-OTTOT0AD TOP CENTER PLAIT BINDER EVEE WK P |
42 MDC-270B1400 NEEBLE DCX27 #14 N DEX2T #14 2
43 #04  HC-0335009-0¢ NEEDLE B-27 NMSO Ay B-27 90 2
44 TA-0290601-40 PLUG D=2.9X3.2 L=6 bty D=2.9X3.2 L=6 1
45 TA-0570301-M0 PLUG D=5,7X6.1 L=3 FAEY D=5.7X6.1 L=3 1
Fr TA-I70100Z-RO RUBBLR PLUG 1¥5%%5 1
47 11893054 LOGPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE ASM, b2 21 S NS PT S 1
48 118-93104 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE GUIBE IR{Mb U FYH I
49 #01  B2402-845-00B LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE GUIDE FaLb b -y Fvi{ B 1
50 202 118-96305 UPPER KXIFE SUPPORT YTAZEFT 1
51 702 TT18-45807 GPPER ENIFE LIEYS T
52 #03  118-06206 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT LIAAHT 1
53 03 118-45609 KNIFE LA 1
54 118-92057 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. YL FEUYE - 73 1
55 B2314-019-000 TENSION POST NUT {bFI-7k - b {2)
50 BATZ0-T25-T00 ROTATTNG STOPPEE HSERD P TEEI N [$3]
57 B2017-372-000 TENSION SPRING NO.1 241 {hFa-In 3 (2)
58 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {pFa-3%5 (4)
59 B3120-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {MFI-3N 35 TR (2)
60 115-50803 THREAD TENSION POST SR MFITF - (1)
61 “TTE-37809 THREAD GUTDE JEFFITIFT A9 1)
62 118-92808 THREAD TENSION POST FAAMFIITE - B (1
63 58-7110710-5L SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.0 ThbI%y 11/64-40 L=7 2
NOTE (&) #01..... FOR T039,T040 T039, TO40

#02..... FOR EXPORT i 8

#03..... FOR DOMESTIC USE FHH M

504.. ... FOR JE JEF i}

*#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME A8 THOSE OF MO-3716E-DE4-300.

LEA O, MO-3T16E-DE4-300 & T,

- 18 —



NUMEZRICAL INDEX OF PARTS 35

PART NO PAGE REF FART NO PAGE REF PART NG PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

Bitkiis W___NO [ikiis H__ HO it Z__NO ihife N
§§-4091015-8P 2 16 85-7110640-8P 34 12 WP-0370316-8D 32 22 118-06304 2% 7
S$S-47110515-8P 8 21 S8-7110640-8F 34 40 WP-0371016-SD 12 54 118-06304 26 13
§§-4110515-8P 22 25 | 8S5-7110640-8P 36 16 WP-0480856-3p 12 55 118-11205 6 44
85-4110715-3F 18 10 | S§-71105640-8F 36 51 WP-0621016-8D 12 36 118-11502 6 43
88-4110716-8P 22 30 | 8S-7I10710-8L 22 59 WP-0651066-SH 28 19 118-19109 18 36
8§S-4120615-SP 2 18 | 88-7110710-SP 2 15 WP-0751576- 5D 4 22 118-18208 18 37
§§-4161215-SP 4 12 7 S8-7110720-8P 26 14 WP-0764016-SP 6 46 118-19315 18 35
$§-5080212-TP 6 b3 | 85-7110720-TP 14 3 WP-0850002-SC 32 13 118-19414 18 26
35-5090610-8P 30 27 | SS-7110810-8P 10 35 WP-1102016-SC 30 16 118-19703 18 29
8§-5090610-SP 32 38 | §8-7110840-SP 6 13 Wp-1102016-8C 32 4 118-20701 20 18
S8-5110710-SP 4 15 | 88-7110840-8P 6 16 WP-1612616-SE 34 24 118-20701 200 33
§§-5110710-SP 30 9 | S3-7110840-SP 16 33 WP-1612616-SE 34 53 118-20701 20 64
88-5110710-8P 32 24 | 35-7110840-3P 16 56 WP-1612616-SE 36 30 118-23804 8§ 12
§8-5110710-8P 32 27 | §S-7110840-8FP 26 41 WP-1612616-SE 36 63 118-23804 10 27
§§-5150610-8P 22 5 | SS-7110910-TF 10 20 WS-0822010-KP 4 23 118-23804 24 1
$5-6060210-8P 20 10 | SS-7111410-SP 18 39 WS-1002660-KR 30 17 118-24018 16 3
$8-6060210-SP 20 25 | 88-7111410-TP 6 22 WS-1002560-KR 32 b 118-24067 01
§5-6060210-SP 20 56 | $8-7111410-TP 6 29 | WZ-0420350-KP 2 4 118-24109 160 8
§8-6060340-5P 20 44 | 8§S-T111410-TP 6 35 WZ-0640312-K0 2227 118-245605 121
§5-6060410-TF 20 49 | 8S-TI11810-8P 6 49 WZ-0850302-K0 4 18 118-24653 2 6
85-6060440-TP 16 52 | 88-7111810-TP 6 12 Wz-2640310-KH 6 39 118-24703 1249
58-6060440-TF 20 16 | SS-7111810-TP § 15 118-25304 12 30
58-6060440-TP 20 31 SS-7111810-TP 6 20 100-04109 4 46 118-25858 12 63
$8-6060440-TP 20 62 | SS-7111810-TP 6 27 111-65108 30 18 118-26310 12 27
S§-6080320-SP 10 42 | 88-7111810-TP 6 33 111-55]108 32 30 118-26401 12 31
8§5-6080340-8P 18 9 | 85-7151120-3P 26 30 111-55207 30 20 118-27102 12 66
SS-6080410-8P 12 32 1 8S-7161040-8P 18 34 111-56207 32 31 118-27607 12 47
85-6080410-SP 16 34 | S§5-8080310-TP 8 4l 111-85006 34 21 118-27904 12 51
88-6080720-5P 8 30 | S5-8030310-TP § 43 111-85106 34 17 118-28050 1210
35-6090420-SP 32 19 | 88-8090410-5P i6 27 111-85105 34 45 118-28308 12 53
88-6000620-SP 12 57 | SS-8090410-5P 16 30 111-85106 36 21 118-28514 12 33
S5-6090620-TP 14 19 $3-8090530-TP 8 5 111-85105 36 56 118-28563 12 29
35-6090620-TF 16 54 | 85-8110410-TF 2 10 111-85204 34 6 118-28605 12 58
S5-6090630-SP 16 48 | S8-8110410-TP 2 38 111-85204 4 34 118-28704 10 21
$8-6090630-SP 30 8 | SS-8110410-TP 10 17 111-85204 36 10 118-29207 14 12
§§-6090630-SP 32 29 S5-8110410-TP 12 11 111-85204 36 45 118-29751 14 4
$8-6090650-SP 20 6 | §8-8110410-TF 22 23 111-85352 4 2 118-29801 14 18
‘85-6090650-SP 20 21 S§-8110410-TF 28 8 111-85402 4 3 118-3145{} 16 25
§8-6090650-SP 20 36 85-8114610-8SP 18 21 111-85501 34 18 118-31558 16 28
S8-6090650-SP 20 52 | 88-8110750-8P 10 30 111-85501 34 46 118-31617 16 12
SS-6090670-TP 8 38 | S5-8151150-8P 6 4b 111-85501 36 22 118-31708 16 22
SS-6080810-8P 28 9 85-8660330-8P 127 111-85501 36 57 118-31757 16 21
5$-6110610-TP 26 18 | SS-8660330-8° 24 6 114-04704 28 31 118-31807 16 36
8§8-6110610-TP 26 35 | SS-8660610-TP § 11 115-00808 4 2 118-31506 16 35
§8-6110710-TF 10 31 85-8660610-TP 6 3 115-01301 2 3 118-33100 16 49
SS-6110710-TP 14 22 | S8-8660610-TP 16 62 115-03703 4 21 118-33209 16 5b
§8-6110710-TP 18 31 §8-5090813-TP 24 15 115-03810 4 28 118-33308 16 19
§5-6111040-SP 24 12 [ SS-9110430-TP 16 15 115-03885 4 28 118-33407 16 43
55-6111440-3P 2 13 88-9111010-8p 12 25 115-03919 4 25 118-33506 16 31
SS-6111610-SP 24 19 § SS8-9111016-SP 26 22 115-10609 6 38 118-33613 16§ 9
§5-6121220-TP 10 11 §5-9111050-8P 12 15 115-29005 12 3 118-33704 I6 16
558-6121510-SP 18 25 | 38-9111610-8P 24 26 115-29914 12 8 118-34603 28 37
S8-6151440-SP 26 38 | S8-9112310-5P 24 29 115-30110 0 4 118-34702 16 4
8§8-6661110-SP 12 59 | §5-9151210-TP 4 42 115-39061 14 13 118-40303 28 3
§5-7060310-SP 1239 | 88-9151210-TP 14 30 115-50308 22 13 118-40402 28 4
S8-7060510-8P 12 48 ] §S8-5151210-TP 16 26 115-50803 2212 118-40600 28 17
$8-7060510-SP 20 3 | 88-9151210-TP 16 29 115-50862 22 6 118-41350 4 33
85-7060510-8P 26 46 8$5-9151210-TP 16 60 115-65504 24 24 118-41808 28 36
§8-7060610-SP 16 18 | §S-9151210-TP 18 33 115-65702 24 22 [18-41855 28 7
S§-7060610-5P 20 9 [ SS-9681610-TP 6 47 115-65801 24 9 118-42101 16 13
S§-7060610-SP 20 24 | ST-6030821-0A 32 16 115-66809 24 10 118-42804 4 35
38-7060610-8F 20 55 | ST-6030821-0A 32 23 115-71403 30 13 118-45500 24 27
S85-7080520-8P 20 13 1156-71403 2 7 118-45609 24 14
§§-7080520-8P 20 28 | TA-0400301-MO 28 35 115-71601 0 3 118-45708 24 17
38-7080520-5P 20 59 TA-0800504-R0 12 4 115-71809 KV 118-45807 24 21
38-7090510-SP 26 48 | TA-095]1301-R0O 8 49 115-71908 32 3 118-45906 24 28
§§-7090530-3P 2 43 | TA-1030402-R0 10 26 115-98000 24 20 118-46003 26 37
§8-70980610-5P 2 46 [ TA-1250406-R0O 4 30 118-02006 256 33 118-46607 26 15
S$8-7090610-SP 26 42 TA-1701107-R0 4 3l 118-02204 2 47 118-46805 26 34
S§-7080611-8L 4 19 | TA-1871602-R0 4 14 118-02402 2 11 118-47100 260 39
38-7090620-TP 12 45 | TA-2050416-R0 10 13 118-03004 2 37 118-47902 26 36
8§8-7090710-SP 26 26 118-04309 2 25 118-48405 24 25
88-7050850-3P 16 50 | WP-D250516-SD 20 8 118-04408 26 8 118-49361 30 15
8$8-7091410-SP 2 9 | Wp-0250516-SDp 20 23 118-05207 4 13 118-49361 329
§8-7110510-8P 2 29 | WP-0250516-SD 20 54 118-06304 26 3 118-49379 32§
S5-7110510-SP 18 5 | WP-0370316-5D 24 16 118-06304 26 b 118-49411 30 12

-0 —




~
MEMO

— 929 —







